— 9 —

agree to postpone the long stop date for satisfaction of the above conditions to such later date
as they may agree subject to compliance with all applicable requirements under Chapter 14A of
the Listing Rules (including as to approval by independent shareholders of the Company).

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription shall take place on the second business day after the date upon
which all conditions of the Subscription have been fulfilled (and in any event not later than 14
days after the date of the Placing and Subscription Agreement) or such other time and/or date
as the Vendor and the Company may agree in writing.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription
(assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed) are summarised as follows:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Placing but before

the Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Placing and
the Subscription

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
 Shares %

Vendor 490,779,280 37.58 324,279,280 24.83 490,779,280 33.33
Mr. Shum Siu Hung (Note 1) 25,304,000 1.94 25,304,000 1.94 25,304,000 1.72
Mr. Lawrence Shum Chun

(Note 2) 49,933,558 3.82 49,933,558 3.82 49,933,558 3.39
Placees — — 166,500,000 12.75 166,500,000 11.31
Other Shareholders 739,836,536 56.66 739,836,536 56.66 739,836,536 50.25

Total 1,305,853,374 100.00 1,305,853,374 100.00 1,472,353,374 100.00

Note 1: Mr. Shum Siu Hung, the chairman and a director of the Company and also a director of and a
shareholder having 70% shareholding in the Vendor, personally holds 25,304,000 Shares as at the
date of this announcement.

Note 2: Mr. Lawrence Shum Chun, a director of the Company and also a director of and a shareholder
having 15% shareholding in the Vendor, personally holds 49,933,558 Shares as at the date of this
announcement.

— 10 —

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

Given the fast expansion of the Group’s LPG business, the Directors consider that the Placing
and the Subscription will provide the Company with an opportunity to raise further capital for